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M INNeéa po lls Prepared for the City Planning Commission

City of Lakes CcPC Agjirr‘ia I';?TOTE
BZZ-7699

Property Location: 3045 5t Avenue South

Project Name: The Micah House

Prepared By: Shanna Sether, Senior City Planner, (612) 673-2307

Applicant: William Lockett

Project Contact: William Lockett

Request: To increase the number of beds in an existing community residential facility

from 20 to 23.

Required Applications:

Conditional Use Amendment to increase the number of beds in an existing community

Permit residential facility from 20 to 23 in the R4 Multiple Family Residence District.

Existing Zoning R4 Multiple Family Residence District

Lot Area 9,268 square feet / .21 acres

Woard(s) 9

Neighborhood(s) Central Area Neighborhood Development Organization

Designated Future Urban Neighborhood

Land Use
Land Use Features Commercial Corridor (Lake St E, one block north)
Small Area Plan(s) Midtown Minneapolis Land Use and Development Plan (2005)
Date Application Deemed Complete | May 9, 2016 Date Extension Letter Sent Not applicable

End of 60-Day Decision Period July 8, 2016 End of 120-Day Decision Period | Not applicable



mailto:shanna.sether@minneapolismn.gov
http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/www/groups/public/@cped/documents/webcontent/wcms1p-085287.pdf
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BACKGROUND |

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The residence was built for Frank R. and Laura B.
Chase. It is located at the northeast corner of 5t Avenue South and 31st Street East. The house was
designed by William M. Kenyon and constructed by M. Schumacher in 1904. On October 5, 2012, the
City Council designated the subject property as a historic landmark.

The subject property has been used as a community residential facility (CRF) since 1986. The CRF
approved in 1986 was for |0 people, ages |13-17 years-old. In 1995, the applicant purchased the property
and applied for an amendment to the conditional use permit to allow for a community residential facility
serving up to 20 males with chemical dependency.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The surrounding properties include
a mix of commercial, office and residential uses. The majority of structures nearest the subject property
are single- and two-family dwellings.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The existing land use is a community residential facility, which is defined
as: [a] facility where one (1) or more persons reside on a twenty-four-hour per day basis under the care
and supervision of a program licensed by the Minnesota Department of Human Services (DHS).
Community residential facilities shall not include facilities that are also eligible for licensure by the
Minnesota Department of Corrections (DOC).

The applicant and operator of the community residential facility are seeking to add three additional beds
to the existing 20-bed facility. This CRF operates under Rule 31 — Chemical Dependency Treatment
Program. The program is intended for adult males with chemical dependencies. The applicant has
provided the rules and management plan, which is attached to the staff report.

RELATED APPROVALS.
Planning Case # Application Description Action
Variance to increase Variance to increase Approved by the Board
V-1344 fenc'e o ﬁt' fence height from 3 ft. | of Adjustment
& to 6 ft. 5/23/1979
Conditional use permit | ~pe coving 10, 1317 | Approved by the Cit
<975 for a community car-olds council 8722/1986
residential facility (CRF) y
Rezoning from R2B to
R4 for CRF up to 20 o )
people A;}ppllcatlsns t;)bln;re.ase R by e G
} o .| the number of beds in pproved by the City
BZZ-878 Conditional Use Permit |, " isting CRF from 10 | Council 12/30/2002
for CRF
to 20.
Variance to reduce lot
area

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Staff has not received any public comments at the time the staff report was
prepared. Any correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to the
Planning Commission for consideration.


http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/hpc/landmarks/chase_residence
http://minneapolismn.gov/www/groups/public/@council/documents/proceedings/wcms1q-069972.pdf
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ANALYSIS

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
increase the number of beds from 20 to 23 for an existing community residential facility based on the
following findings:

I.  The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The additional beds for the community residential facility will located within the existing sleeping
rooms in the building and will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort
or general welfare. There has been a community residential facility at this property since 1986 and
this particular program has been in use in this existing building since 2002 and they have provided a
detailed management plan for admission, discharge and population assessment. The applicant has
also provided details of the operations that address operations and maintenance to ensure the
safety, comfort and care for the residents utilizing the facility. Finally, the existing use will be
required to comply with regulations, including maximum occupancy, and maintain licenses issued
from the MN Department of Health and Human Service and compliance with state health
requirements.

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses
permitted in the district.

The additional beds in the community residential facility will be located within the existing building
and will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The staffing
ratio is one to five residents. The average stay for clients is 90 days. The facility has provided the
details for admission, discharge and client assessment. Therefore, staff finds that the additional beds
will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for
uses permitted in the district.

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be
provided.

Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, and necessary facilities have been provided.

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

The minimum off-street parking for a 23-bed community residential facility is six spaces. The
applicant has provided a plan that shows 6 off-street parking spaces. In addition, the property is one
block from two hi-frequency MetroTransit buses, the #I 1| and the #21. Finally, the applicant has
indicated that there is sufficient space for 8 off-street bicycle parking spaces. Therefore, staff finds
that adequate measures have been taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

The proposed development would be consistent with the following general land use policies of The
Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth:


https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE
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Land Use Policy 1.8: Preserve the stability and diversity of the city's neighborhoods
while allowing for increased density in order to attract and retain long-term residents
and businesses.

1.8.2 Advance land use regulations that retain and strengthen neighborhood character,
including direction for neighborhood serving commercial uses, open space and parks,
and campus and institutional uses.

1.8.3 Direct uses that serve as neighborhood focal points, such as libraries, schools, and
cultural institutions, to designated land use features.

Housing Policy 3.2: Support housing density in locations that are well connected by
transit, and are close to commercial, cultural and natural amenities.

3.2.1 Encourage and support housing development along commercial and community
corridors, and in and near growth centers, activity centers, retail centers, transit
station areas, and neighborhood commercial nodes.

322 Engage in dialogue with communities about appropriate locations for housing density,
and ways to make new development compatible with existing structures and uses.

Housing Policy 3.3: Increase housing that is affordable to low and moderate income
households.

335 Support the development of housing with supportive services that help households
gain stability in areas such as employment, housing retention, parenting, and substance
abuse challenges.

Heritage Preservation Policy 8.10: Promote the benefits of preservation as an
economic development tool and a method to achieve greater environmental
sustainability and city vitality.

8.10.4  Encourage the occupation and reuse of historic structures in areas targeted by the city
for revitalization by contributing resources to make older buildings more energy
efficient and therefore less expensive to operate.

8.10.6  Market the city's high quality, architecturally interesting, readily available and
affordable housing and commercial properties.

The property is also located within the study area for the Midtown Minneapolis Land Use and
Development Plan. The plan indicates that the future land use for the property is medium residential
(10-50 dwellings/acre). Staff finds that the proposal to add three beds, entirely within the existing
building is consistent with the Plan.

The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it
is located.

If the requested land use application is approved, the proposal will comply with all provisions of R4
District. In addition, the existing use shall comply with the following specific development standards
per 536.20:

Community residential facility.

(1) The use shall be located at least one-fourth ('/4) mile from all existing community residential
facilities.
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(2) On-site services shall be for residents of the facility only, except where part of a regimen of
scheduled post-residential treatment.

(3) To the extent practical, all new construction or additions to existing buildings shall be
compatible with the scale and character of the surroundings, and exterior building materials
shall be harmonious with other buildings in the neighborhood.

(4) An appropriate transition area between the use and adjacent property shall be provided by
landscaping, screening, and other site improvements consistent with the character of the
neighborhood.

(5) The operator shall submit a management plan for the facility and a floor plan showing
sleeping areas, emergency exits and bathrooms.

RECOMMENDATIONS \

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the application(s) by Applicant Name for the properties
located at addresses:

A. Conditional Use Permit amendment to allow for a community residential facility.

Recommended motion: Approve the application for an amendment to a conditional use permit
to increase the number of beds from 20 to 23 in an existing community residential facility,
subject to the following conditions:

I. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn.
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years
of approval.

ATTACHMENTS \

Zoning map

l.

2. Oblique aerial photo

3. Written description and findings submitted by applicant
4. Site plan

5. Floor plans

6. Photos



William Lockett

9th

NAME OF APPLICANT

3045 5th Avenue South

WARD
2933
2937 2936 \
2941 2940 )
500 520 e
501 pogs07 511
B 300
3009
3021
3021
3025
3025 3
3029
o~ 3029 302
@ 3033
> 3033 303
< 3037 3036
= 3037 3036 3037 3034
in 3041 3040
e 3041 3040 3041 3040
3048 3045 L_ . 3045 3044
. R3-
3ISTSTE
(%]
w
> 3103
3100 3101|401 3100 3101 3100
é R2B 3104 3103
T 3105 31
3104 L 3105 3104 3105 3104
3108 3109 3110 R4 3109 3112 3109 3108 3109
3112 3115 3112 3113 3113 3112 L5
3116 w /
3116 3119 3116 3117 3117 3016 Z 3117
2
3121 3120 3120 3121 3120 3121 3120
\ 3121 Z T
24 3125 3124 3125 3124 A
125 3126 3123 - Lu <O(
3128 3129 3128 > 3127 3126
3132 3127 a
3132 3133 3132 Z 3133 3132
<
3136 3129 3
R I A 3136 3137 3136 E 3137 3136
140 3141 — - o 3141 314(%
i 3146
3145 3144 3145 3145
|
[
3200 3201 3200
3203
200 100 0 200 400
I T ) fFeet
PROPERTY ADDRESS FILE NUMBER

BZZ-7699




3036 PORTLAND
AVE

&

[ 5

3048/RORTUAND S
IAVE L
¢

-

i B8 ik ] s

-
'

8
|

3045 5TH
AVE'S




The Micah House

Treatment ~ Recovery ~ Lifestyle

A Better Way To Recovery

May 4, 2016

This letter is to inform you of our plans for the property at 3047 5t Ave S, Minneapolis, MN 55408,
This property has operated as a rule 31 chemical dependency treatment program for over 15 years
at a capacity of 20 beds and now we wish to increase our bed size from 20 to 23. This will not
require any renovation of the property because we have adequate space to accommodate the
increase asis. Our current zoning allows us up to 32 beds but of course we would need more space
in order for that to happen but for now we are only increasing by 3 beds.

My contact information is as follows:

William Lockett, 1523 Nicollet Ave S, Minneapolis, MN 55403, 612.314.2460,
wlockett@micahhouse.com

astof William Lock®tt

CEO
Victory Through Faith/ The Micah House

1523 Nicollet Ave South, Minneapolis MN 55403 . (612) 827-0484 . www.MicahHouse.com




Community residential facility.

(1) The additional beds for the Micah House located within the existing building will not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. The existing
Chemical Dependency Treatment Program has been operating at this location for over 12 years
and included are our Admission and Discharge polices as well as our Population Assessment.
Finally both functions have and will be required to maintain licenses issued from the MN
Department of Health and Human Services.

(2) On-site services shall be for residents of the facility only. The additional beds will be located
within the existing building and will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property
in the vicinity. The staffing ratio is 1 to 5. The average stay for clients is 90 days. Therefore the
staff finds that the additional beds will not impede the normal and orderly development and
improvements of surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

(3) This will not change or impede utilities, access roads, or drainage.
(4) This will not impede the flow of traffic
(5) This is consistent with the comprehensive plan for this community.

(6) If the requested conditional use is granted, we will continue to comply with all provisions of
District 9.



Victory Through Faith
The Micah House
Admission and Discharge Policies

Service Initiation Criteria

1. Male admissions

2. Age 18 and over

3. Meets Rule 25 guidelines for Halfway House admission

4. Level of psychological and social functioning that allows the individual to interrelate with others and
not exhibit continucus or severe behavioral disorders.

5. Meets Minnesota Department of Human Services requirements for level of services provided
6. Would benefit from receiving services in an urban, Afrocentric environment.

7. The client will not be discriminated against during admission, discharge, or during their term of the
program services.

8. Clients will not be accepted if they do not meet the program admission criteria.

9. Staff members authorized to initiate services include: LADC Counselors, Program Director and CEO.

Non-admissions criteria are as follow:

Any individual in need of immediate medical care.

Any individual who possesses substantial likelihood of physical harm to self or others.

Any attempt, threat or history of physical harms to self others or property may be construed
as grounds not to admit.

4 Behavior that exceed the management capabilities of the program and program staffs will not
meet the programs admissions criteria.

5 All service terminations and denials of service initiation which pose an immediate threat to
the health of any individual or require immediate medical intervention must be referred to a
medical facility capable of admitting the individual.

6 All service termination and denials of service initiation that involve the commission of a

crime against the staff or property will be reported to a law enforcement agency with proper

Jjurisdiction.

W=

Waiting List procedures:

Clients secking admittance into the Micah House that are placed on a waiting list when no beds are
available, are placed on the list according to the following order of preference:



Intravenous Pregnant women users
Women

HIV Men

Meth Women

Meth Men

Men

AR A

The Micah House is 2 men’s only program, but the State requires that we have this policy, so in the event
we were to become a co-ed program, this would be our waiting list guidelines.

Staff authorized to initiate and terminate services

1 The designated staffs who have the authorization to admit and discharge will be the program
director, counseling staff and CEO.
2 In addition, if in the event of a emergency the Technical staff my contact the above staff members

for authorization to discharge a client that threaten the well being of any client or staff in the program.
Clients who are not eligible for Halfway House services will be referred back to the referral source and
given assistance in obtaining appropriate care.

NO PERSONS SHALL BE DENIED ACCESS TO HALFWAY HOUSE SERVICES DUE TO
RACE, COLOR, CREED, RELIGION, NAIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, MARITAL STATUS, PUBLIC
ASSISTANCE STATUS, DISABILITY, SEXUAL ORIENTION, AND FAMLIAL STATUS.

245A.04.  Subd. 16.Program policy; reporting a death in the program.

Within 24 hours of receiving knowledge of the death of an individual served by the Micah
House, we shall notify the commissioner of the death. If we have reason to know that the
death has been reported to the commissioner, a subsequent report is not required.



Service Termination and Transfer Procedures

Micah House uses the following criteria for determining discharge status:

Successful completion with staff approval (DAANES Code I) Client has met all requirements

for program completion as measure by fulfillment of individualized treatment plan with the
following criteria: '

a. Employed and maintaining acceptable work level

b. Involvement in appropriate educational program and maintaining acceptable grade level
c. Satisfactory progress toward meeting financial obligation

d. Maintaining sobriety

e. Understanding/acceptance of chemical dependency

f. Completed a minimum of 50% of planned objectives

£. Achieving goals within planned time frames

h. Development of appropriate aftercare plan Or client has progressed as far as is possible given
his or the program's capabilities.

All other discharges indicate non-completion by The Micah House standards.

2. Extenuating circumstances (with staff approval) (DAANES Code I): any of the following sets
of circumstances leading to staff approval of discharge without actually competing the program:

a. Family circumstances (other than financial support)

b. Employment/vocational/school circumstances ¢. Physical health
d. Emotion health (not constituting mental illness)

e. Psychological health (including diagnosis of mental illness)

f. Accelerated progress and goal achievement

g. Progress made has been maintained, but program member is not likely to benefit from
continuing participation at this time

3. Discharge procedures for conmitted clients. Committed clients will be discharged to the
community when determined by the multidisciplinary team to no longer be in need of service or
at the conclusion of their time commitment order with a plan that has been developed in
consultation with the interdisciplinary team. Prior to the discharge or provisional discharge of
any committed person, the

Program Director will notify the designated agency and the patient's spouse, or if there is no
spouse, then an adult child, or if there is none, the next of kin of the patient. of the proposed
discharge. The notice shall be sent to the last known address of the person to be notified by



certified mail with return receipt. The notice shall include the following: (I) the proposed date of
discharge or provisional discharge; (2) the date, time and place of the meeting of the staff who
have been treating the patient to discuss discharge and discharge planning; (3) the fact that the
patient will be present at the meeting; and (4) the fact that the next of kin may attend that staff
meeting and present any information relevant to the discharge of the patient. The notice will be
sent at least one week prior to the date set for the meeting.

4. Transfer to other program (DAANES code 02): other disabilities were identified,
indicating a need for services other than what The Micah House is capable of providing (i.e.
physical disability, emotional reactions. psychological assessment, likelihood of harm to self or
others, etc.) Residents may be assessed as needing other services by outside agencies (i.e.,
Department of Human Services, Adult Protection, Rule 25 Assessors, medical based program,
etc.) All service termination and denials of service initiation which pose an immediate threat to
the health of any individual or require immediate medical intervention will be referred to a
medical facility capable of admitting the individual. Al other residents will be housed until
transfer is affected.

5. Assessed as inappropriate for this program (DAANES Code 03): Upon evaluation, it is
determined that admission criteria were not met. Client is then referred back to the referral
source, or in some cases, may be referred to the Crisis Center, but no specific prograrm is
identified or recommended for transfer.

6. Program member independently chose to leave against staff advice (DAANES Code 04):
Client chose to leave the program over staff objections after discussing this intention with staff,

7. At staff request (behavioral) (DAANES Code 05): Program staff accountable for clients
discharge are as follow; Program Director, CD Counselors and CEO can request that the client
leave the program because the client's behavior was disruptive or inappropriate for the treatment
setting. Notification of this decision is always in writing and includes the client's right to appeal
the decision. The official corers for behavior discharge are:

a. Failure to compete contract with discharge specified if not completed

b. Staff/other program member’s consensus to discharge due to disruptive behavior

¢. Staff/other program member’s consensus to discharge due to failure to comply with
treatment plan

d. Failure to comply with expectations of abstinence

Some examples of behavior that might lead to the client’s dismissal are;

a. Repeated failure to follow treatment contract
b. Frequent tardiness and / or absence from schedule program sessions
¢. Violence or intimidation

d. Chemical abuse

e. Sexual impropriety

8. Patient left (A WOLY): Failure to notify staff of prolonged absence and not contacting staff
within 24 hours.



9. Expiration of civil commitment or hold order (DAANES Code 07): Client left on or after
expiration of civil commitment or court hold without completing treatment.

10. Death (DAANES 08)

11. Loss of financial sapport (DAANES Code 09): Funding was revoked, or funding expired
before client was clinically prepared to complete the program.

12. Other, with explanation (DAANES code 10): Any criteria for non-completion that is not
included above; the most common example is if the client is arrested wile in treatment and not
allowed to return.

13. Procedure for AMA discharges or if client is dangerous to self or others:

If a client is requesting to leave AMA and is no treat to self or others, then staff should
document the event, but if the client is a treat to self or others, then call 911 and document the
incident.



Population Assessment

All clients receive treatment for chemical dependency; therefore all are suspect to self abuse related to
chemical use. The program provides individual, group counseling, medication monitoring, and bed checks.
These services reduce the risk of self abuse related to chemicals.

Abuse. "Abuse” means:

An act against a vulnerable adult that constitutes a violation of, an attempt to violate, or aiding and
abetting a violation of:

1. Assessment

The Micah House provides services to adult men, 18 years of age and older. The overall majority
of clients participating in The Micah House has sufficient physical, emotional and behavioral functioning,
thus minimizing their potential for abuse and neglect. Although the Halfway House does not typically
serve clients needing specialized programs of care, a minimal number may be admitted. Of those clients
admitted in need of special care programming, an assessment is made which determines the client is
either appropriate or inappropriate for services at The Micah House.

As a residential facility The Micah House provides services to vulnerable adults. Because of this,
The Micah House recognizes the need for continued training of all staff regarding vulnerable adult’s
policies and procedures. Staffs are trained on how to assess clients for previous abuse in order to
minimize any further abuse.

All clients are assessed regarding previous abuse. If upon assessment it is found that a client
needs a specialized program to meet their needs and appropriate referral will be made.

Vulnerability assessment for all clients will occur within 72 hours of admission.
2. Action

All residents are assessed for vulnerability within 3 days of their admission. At intake and during initial
treatment planning, clients are assessed for possible vulnerable adult’s status (see attached rule 626-5572
of the Minnesota statutes 2003). Clients who are assessed, as needing a specialized program of care will
meet with the Program Director and if necessary a Community Psychologist to develop individualized
abuse prevention plan. This is in addition to the program abuse prevention plan. All reasonable measures
to minimize the risk of abuse to the client will be outlined in this individualized plan. A Client
Representative may participate in the development of this plan (see Individual Abuse Prevention Plan)
Individual abuse prevention plans will be reviewed periodically (see Individual Abuse Prevention Plan

Review) If the client is found as an inappropriate referral, a referral to a more appropriate placement will
be facilitated.

Understanding the need for all staff to be educated, aware and trained in the area of Vulnerable Adults, all
staff is required to attend annual training pertaining to vulnerable adult’s abuse laws. The assessments of
clients, facility, and environment are also reviewed. Additionally, any previous abuse that is relevant is
discussed and all current policies and procedures regarding vulnerable adults are reviewed.



3. Timetable:

All above measures are in effect upon intake of clients and ongoing thereafter,

Assessment of the Physical Plant:

4, Assessment;

The Micah Halfway House is located at 3045-47 5th Avenue South. It is a renovated mansion that is in
excellent condition. All necessary repairs are made in a timely manner. Hallways and rooms are well lit.
The first floor common areas and kitchen are under constant supervision. The lower level which includes
additional common recreational space is monitored on a regular basis. The building has the required
amount of fire exists. The building is contained in a manner that no areas are difficult to supervise. Plan:
The assessment of the Physical Plant with is conducted on the first Monday of every month.

5. Action:

Hourly inspections of all bedrooms are made by assigned staff and periodic inspections are made by the
Program Director. This includes walking throughout the building inspecting all areas.

There is 24 hour staff coverage, which includes counseling staff for 8 hours and CD technicians for the
remaining

16 hours. The Program Director/CD Counselor is 2lso on-call during those times the CD Technicians are
providing coverage. All staff receives training in mental health emergencies, first aid, fire safety, and
other emergencies. Staff is also trained in the area of stress management, appropriate counselor/resident
relationships and other topics aimed at reducing the risk of any inappropriate staff behavior.

6. Timetable.

All above measures will be in effect immediately upon first intake.

Assessment of the Environment:

7. Assessment:

The Neighborhood: The Micah Halfway House is located in the Central neighborhood. While this
neighborhood has a reputation of criminal activity, it is a strong residential community with adequate
community watch and police security activities.

Staffing:



Supervision of clients and client activity is provided 24 hours each day

8. Action:

All exit doors remain locked at all times. All visitors are screened by the staff on duty and are required to
sign in and out. Clients are encouraged not to travel alone and when they do leave the facility it is with the
staff person on duties knowledge and approval. Residents are required to sign out when leaving the
facility. Should any client be unaccounted for, the proper authorities will be notified. The Micah Halfway
House staff works closely with the Minneapolis police and neighborhood groups to improve and assure
protection and patrols.

Timetable: All above measures will be in effect immediately upon first intake.

Annual review by the Board of Directors as to the imglementation of the Abuse Plan and any corrections
to the plan based upon past reports or effectiveness of the plan that they deem necessary.



Dear Rev. William Lockett

I' would like to express my support in Pastor William Lockett of the Micah House located at 3047
5™ Ave S, Minneapolis, MN 55408; increasing their bed capacity from 20 to 23. Mr. Lockett’s
family has been an asset to the Central Neighborhood for over 60 years. The Micah House
clients have been active participants of the Mad Dads program over the 12 years as well, so our
relationship has been a positive one that we appreciate. It has been beneficial having an
agency that we can send clients that come through our program to be assessed as well as
receive services. We whole heartily endorse their increase in bed capacity. They have been
good neighbors.

Rev. William Lockett
CEOQ/President

Rev. William Lockett

CEO/President

Victory Through Faith Recovery Services
612-314-2460 Office

612-871-4290 Fax
wlockett@micahhouse.com

MAD DADS ~/b/ j /ﬁQ*ML

VJ SMITH

National Headquarters

National President & Local Founder
PO Box 8980

Minneapolis, MN 55408
612-822-0802

vismith@cpcre.net

MADDADS of Minneapolis | P.O. Box 8980 | Minneapolis, MN 55408 | Phone 612.455.4632 | Fax 612.253.0663 | www.minneapolismaddads.org



To whom this may concern,

| have been living and working in the Central Neighborhood for the past 49 years.
Mr. Lockett’s family has been part of the Central Neighborhood for over 60 years

I was 25 years Youth & Community Outreach Pastor at Park Avenue United Methodist Church,
and for the past 24 years was the Founder and CEO of Urban Ventures. | lived 28 years at
3429 Park Ave., and for the past 21 years at 31* and Portland Avenue (one block from the
Micah House which is at 31* & 5'" Avenue South. For 9 years | was the chairman of the board
of CNIA (Central Neighborhood Improvement Association).

We also started the 4™ & Lake Business Association in 1993.

As | mentioned above, | have known the Lockett family for all these years, and | have known
William Lockett for most of those years. | am a constant observer of their work, and a very
frequent communicator with William, and we have professional business connectivity. This
close relationship with our Center For Fathering program at Urban Ventures, and we connect
constantly with the Micah House programs.

I would like to express my support in Pastor William Lockett of the Micah House located at
3047 5" Ave S, Minneapolis, MN 55408. | affirm his need and this request to increase their
bed capacity from 20 to 23. This program is greatly needed in our neighborhood and does
need to be expanded!

The Micah House has been functioning as a halfway house for the past 12 years in that
location and has always been a positive contributor to our community. They have been, and
continue to be, good neighbors.

If you have any questions at all, please call me at 612-638-1019. Otherwise, | trust you will
grant the reque

Art Erickson
Founder

Urban Ventures
4/22/16

2924 Fourth Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55408
Tel: (612) 638-1000 Fax: (612) 823-4141 www.urbonventures.org



April 12, 2016

Minneapolis City Zoning Department
250 South 4" Street

Suite 300

Minneapolis, MN 55415

To whom it may concern,

| would like to express my support for Pastor William Lockett of The Micah House (3047 5" Avenue
South, Minneapolis, MN 55408) to increase their bed capacity from 20 to 23.

Mr. Lockett and his family has been an asset to the Central Neighborhood for over 60 years. We share
the same passion to help our community overcome barriers to a healthy lifestyle.

Over the past 12 years, The Micah House clients have been active participants at my Center for
Fathering so our relationship is well rooted, positive and one that | genuinely appreciate. Over the years
| have found it extremely beneficial to have a neighborhood agency where | can refer my program
participants for assessment and receive services.

Because they have been good neighbors and friends, | whole heartily endorse increasing their bed
capacity. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 612.455.4633.

Sincerely,

——

(A &

# lohn €. Turnipseed
Vice President
Center for Fathering

2924 Fourth Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55408 Telephone: 612.638.1000 Fax: 612.823.4141 www.urbanventures.org
A fully accredited member of the Leadership Foundations
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